consent to the Commissioner’s entry of a Consent Order imposing the following sanctions: 

1. ADS and FSG, jointly and severally, shall provide refunds to Connecticut consumers of fees 

received for debt negotiation services in the total amount of Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Ten Dollars ($779,910) in seven installments, as set forth in 
Exhibit A.  The first installment of checks to Connecticut consumers shall be mailed no later 

than April 30, 2025, the second installment shall be mailed no later than May 31, 2025, the 
third installment shall be mailed no later than June 30, 2025, the fourth installment shall be